

May 28, 2008

Dear Software Vendors and Switching Companies,

The Nebraska Pharmacy Provider community has received prior communications regarding the transition from ACS to First Health Services Corporation (FHSC) occurring June 11, 2008. The purpose of this notice is to provide you with key information related to the transition of Pharmacy operations to FHSC effective June 11, 2008 as well as to provide you with a copy of the Payer Specification Document. Please note the key information listed below:

- First Health Services Corporation is the Nebraska Pharmacy Benefits Administrator responsible for Operations Support of the Point-of-Sale System (POS), Call Center Operations for Providers, Clinical Consultation Services, and Education and Outreach Activities for Providers. The toll free telephone number for the Technical Call Center is available 24 hours per day, 365 days per year.

**Technical Call Center (800) 368-9695**

- The transition dates of Pharmacy Operations:
  - The current pharmacy vendor (ACS) will shut down claims processing at 9:00 p.m. CDT on Tuesday, June 10, 2008.
  - FHSC will begin claims processing at 8:00 a.m. CDT on Wednesday, June 11, 2008.
  - Providers should hold all claims from June 10, 2008, 9:01 p.m. CDT through June 11, 2008, 8:00 am CDT.
- Switching Company Information (Host, IP Addresses and Port Information):

<b>Host</b>	apasx300v4.firsthealth.com
<b>IP</b>	12.24.84.11
<b>RelayHealth (NDC, McKesson)</b>	29415
<b>Emdeon (Envoy/WebMD)</b>	29416
<b>QS1</b>	29419
<b>ERX</b>	29420

- All changes are listed below and can also be found in the attached Payer Specification Document. All of these items are noted as “New” within this document.

<b>1Ø1-A1</b>	BIN = Ø13766
<b>1Ø4-A4</b>	New Processor Control Number (PCN) = PØ63Ø13766
<b>2Ø2-B2</b>	Service Provider ID Qualifier = Ø1 NPI number
<b>2Ø1-B1</b>	Service Provider ID = NPI number
<b>415-DF</b>	Number of Refills Authorized is now Required
<b>419-DJ</b>	Prescription Origin Code is now Required
<b>433-DX</b>	Patient Paid Amount Submitted cannot exceed \$Ø.ØØ
<b>427-DR</b>	Prescriber Last Name is now Required

If you have any questions regarding the attached Payer Specification Document, please contact our Testing and Certification Help Number at (804) 217-7900 or our Technical Call Center at 1-800-368-9695. First Health Services Corporation looks forward to working with you and making this a successful transition for the Nebraska Medicaid Program.

Sincerely,

H. Glenn Sharp  
Nebraska Account Manager  
First Health Services Corporation

encl.